Version 2.3
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 INSTITUTIONAL (LTC)
Division of Health Care Financing COMPANION GUIDE
 Page 1 of 7
Utah Specific Transaction Instructions
837 Health Care Claim: Institutional Long Term Care (LTC)
ASCX12N 837 (004010X096A1)
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires all health insurance

“DT” – Date and time
170 2300 DPT03 Admission Date/Hour Use format CCYYMMDDHHMM
171 2300 CL101 Admission Type Code Type of admission
172 2300 CL102 Admission Source Code Source of admission
172 2300 CL103 Patient Status Code Discharge patient status
178 2300 AMT01 Amount Qualifier Code “C5” – Claim Amount Due - Estimated
179 2300 AMT02 Estimated Claim Due
Amount
Estimated Amount Due
180 2300 AMT01 Amount Qualifier Code “F3” – Patient Responsibility - Estimated
Version 2.3
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 INSTITUTIONAL (LTC)
Division of Health Care Financing COMPANION GUIDE
 Page 5 of 7
Page Loop Segment Data Element Values / Comments
181 2300 AMT02 Patient Responsibility
Amount
Estimated Amount Due
191 2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
“F8” – Original Reference Number
192 2300 REF02 Claim Original Reference
Number
When codes A7" or A8" are submitted in
Loop 2300 CLM05-3, the TCN assigned to
the original claim must be reported.  Do not
submit hyphens or spaces.  Do not submit
replacement/void claims until the original
TCN processes through a weekend cycle.
198 2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
“G1" – Pre-admission (10A)
199 2300 REF02 Prior Authorization Use the 7-digit pre-admission (10A)
208 2300 NTE01 Note Reference Code AADD@ – Additional Information
209 2300 NTE02 Billing Note Text Additional claim level notes
228 2300 HI01-2 Principal Diagnosis Primary diagnosis
228 2300 HI02 -2 Admitting Diagnosis Admitting diagnosis
233 2300 HI01-2 Other Diagnosis Additional diagnosis
257 2300 HI01-2 Occurrence Span Codes “74” – Therapy Leave Days/Leave of
Absence
257 2300 HI01-4 Occurrence Span Code
Associated Date
Date range for Occurrence Span Code
268 2300 HI01-2 Occurrence Code “42" – Date of Discharge
268 2300 HI01-4 Occurrence Code
Associated Date
Date of Discharge
281 2300 HI01-2 Value Code “D3” – Family Responsibility/Liability
281 2300 HI01-5 Monetary amount Amount assigned by Medicaid as family
responsibility for covered days.  Amount
should not exceed submitted charge.
306 2300 QTY Claim Quantity Used to report covered and non-covered
days.
359 2320 SBR Other Subscriber
Information
If the patient has 3rd party coverage, repeat
this loop for each payer.  Do not put
information about Utah Medicaid
coverage/payment in this loop.
367 2320 CAS01 Claim Adjustment Group
Code
As reported by other payer
If other payer reported claim level patient
responsibility, but did not provide a group
code, use “PR” to report patient
responsibility
Version 2.3
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 INSTITUTIONAL (LTC)
Division of Health Care Financing COMPANION GUIDE
 Page 6 of 7
Page Loop Segment Data Element Values / Comments
367 2320 CAS02 Adjustment Reason Code As reported by other payer.
If other payer reported claim level patient